
1601 J. P. Hennessy Drive, LaVergne, TN  USA  37086-3565   615/641-7533   800/688-6359 Manual Part No.: 8114308 08
HENNESSY INDUSTRIES INC.  Manufacturer of AMMCO®, COATS® and BADA® Automotive Service Equipment and Tools. Revision: 01/07

Parts Identification
READ these instructions before placing unit in
service KEEP these and other materials delivered
with the unit in a binder near the machine for
ease of reference by supervisors and operators.

®

12502D, 12503DV
Wheel Balancer



2 • COATS® Wheel Balancer

6

7

8

9

10

11

13

12

14

16
15

17

5

3

4

1

2

Chassis Assembly
PART

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION

1 8106304 1/4-20 Tinnerman Nut
2 8110560 #8-32x3/4 Screw
3 8111034 Weight Tray Assembly
4 8106301 1/4" Hex Self-Tap Screw
5 8111064 Weight Tray Shield
6 8108727 Threaded Rod
7 8301033 3/8-16 Hex Jam Nut
8 8114266 Piezo Assembly

10 8111029 Rear Harness Cover
11 8113333 Hood Switch Housing
12 8113332 Hood Switch Cam/Cover
13 8113334 Limit Switch
14 8301120 1/2-13x2-1/2 HH Bolt
15 8301121 1/2 Flat Washer
16 8309008 Rubber Hood Stop
17 8301122 1/2-13 Hex Nut



COATS® Wheel Balancer • 3

11

LASER HOUSING ASSEMBLY

11
23

22

21

16

15

14

13

8

9

17

10

1 2
3

6
54

1920

18

7

12

26

28

27

25

29

30

24

Motor Assembly
PART

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION

1 8112191 10-24 x .50 HHMS Screw
2 8308513 Rear End Bell Cover
3 8113559 Brush Holder
4 8104200 3/8 Lock, Internal Tooth Washer
5 8107635 5/16 Plain Washer
6 8308817 Rotary Shutter
7 8114151 Special Shoulder Bolt
8 8110430 Motor Cradle
9 8112182 Flex Plate

10 8182149 5/16 x 3/4 HHC Screw
11 8114326 Laser Housing Assembly
12 8106301 1/4" Hex Self-Tap Screw
13 8111552 Motor Shroud Assembly
14 8308536 Motor Gasket
15 8111308 Motor Cover Shield
16 8114346 Motor Replacement Kit
17 8114265 Fan Assembly, 220 VAC
18 8110923 Encoder Assembly
19 8113560 Carbon Bushing
20 8113561 Brush Spring
21 8307008 Piezo Spring
22 8308036 Piezo Spring Retainer
23 8301035 3/8-16 Nyloc Nut
24 8114243 Modified Screw
25 8182025 1/4" Ball
26 8114239 Laser Bracket
27 8114237 3/8 x 2 Dowel
28 8114241 Knob
29 8114242 Plastic Washer
30 902308 1/4" Set Screw



4 • COATS® Wheel Balancer

9

8

7
6

30

3

5

22

4

16

18

17

24
25

26

23
21

2

27

20 19
1

29

14

28

11
10

15

13

12

Distance Guage
PART

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION

1 8114254 A & D Pendulum
2 8114251 A & D Bracket
3 8114257 A & D Pots with Harness Assy
4 8114203 Distance Rod Bushing
5 80180018 A & D Rod
6 8114258 A & D Pot Bracket
7 8301084 #8-32 Kep Nut
8 8114327 Distance Pot Pulley
9 80180022 String

10 8113922 10-32 x 3/4 BHSCS
11 8112317 10-32 Keps Nut
12 80180020 Spring Bracket, 3MM Screw
13 80180021 Washer 3MM
14 80180019 String Bracket
15 80180023 Spring
16 8114253 Cone
17 8114376 Line Laser Holder
18 8114378 Line Laser
19 8111173 1/4-20 x 1-1/2 FHS Screw
20 8114380 Compression Spring
21 8114379 SHC 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 lg.Screw
22 8114264 Hose Clamlp
23 8114255 A & D Tube
24 940802 6MM x 16MM HHC Screw
25 8111032 1/4 Fender Washer
26 8114373 Arm
27 903174 Retaining Ring
28 8114467 Hood Swith Adj. Bracket
29 8301143 1/4-20 Hex Nut
30 8111542 #8-32 X 5/8" SEM Screw



COATS® Wheel Balancer • 5

29

(TOUCH PANEL ASSEMBLY FOR 1250 NON-VIDEO)

(TOUCH PANEL ASSEMBLY FOR 1250 VIDEO)

3
4

6

9

10

7

8

5

2

1

12

17
15

22

21

19

11 23

24

18
1413

20

16

27
28

25

26

Pod Elecronic

PART

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION

1 8111055 Nut, #6-32 Acorn
2 8143044 3/8-16 Tinnerman Nut
3 8111057-1 Pod Electronics Sub Assembly
4 8110795 Pod Mounting Bracket
5 8110823 3/8-16 Carriage Bolt
6 8110805 Support, Pod Tube
7 8301032 3/8 Flat Washer
8 8181183 5/16-18 Nyloc Nut
9 8110800 Pod Tube Cover

10 8110789 Bolt, 5/16-18 "U"
11 85000116 Single Board Computer
12 85000398 12503DV Touch Panel
13 85000393 Lexan Shield Kit
14 85000392 LCD Kit
15 85000049 LCD Driver 12503DV PCB

PART

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION

16 85000307 Inverter Cable Assembly
17 85000115 AC to DC Inverter
18 85000327 Aluminum Stand Off
19 85000306 EMC Shield
20 85000361 Snap-Lock Standoff
21 928487 4-40 x 3/16 Pan Hd. Screw
22 8301067 6-32 Phillip Hd. Screw
23 85000357 Nylok #4-40 Nut
24 85000356 Lexan Shield - LCD Screen
25 8114261 Touch Panel
26 8114313 VFD Cable
27 8114200 PCB Display
28 8114302 Vaccum Floresent Display
29 8113624EMC Sheild, UL Model (Austr. Export)



6 • COATS® Wheel Balancer

1

3

8

10
11

4

5

6

12

7

9

14
15

16
17

24

23

18

19

22
21

20

2

13

Power Panel
PART

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION

1 8112356 Capacitor
2 8111542 #8-32 X 5/8" SEM Screw
3 8111860 Capacity Panel Assembly
4 8110821 Power Panel
5 8112208 8-32 male, 3/8" Standoff
6 8114159 Motor Control PCB
7 8305076 220V, 1 PH Plug

8114410 440V, 3 PH Plug (Export)
8 8113845 EMI Line Filter (Austr  Export)
9 8113102 Strain Relief

10 8305802 ON/OFF Switch
11 928347 Hole Plug
12 8301082 #8-32x1/2 PHM Screw
13 85000264 Power Supply Assembly

PART

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION

14 8113101 Power Cord Assembly
8114417 Power Cord Assy (440 V Export)

15 8114184 Cover
16 8113907 Processor PCB
17 8301804 #10-32 Hex Nut
18 8114420 Filter Wire Assembly (Austr. Export)
19 8114211 Cat 5, 2 Meter Lg. Cable
20 8114260 Piezo Harness Assembly
21 8114217 Encoder Cable Assembly
22 8114208 240 VAC Harness Assembly

8114420 440 VAC Harness Assy (Export)
23 8114430 Harness Assembly
24 8114212 Drain Wire Assembly



COATS® Wheel Balancer • 7

(SONAR ASSEMBLY- IF EQUIPPED)

1

2

9
8

7
6

10

11

5
4

3

12

13

14

Wheel Guard

PART

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION

1 8113620 Wheel Guard
2 8114319 Hood Bar W/C
3 8113333 Hood Switch Housing
4 8113334 Limit Switch
5 8113332 Hood Switch Cam/Cover
6 8109949 Hood Bar Cap
7 8109945 1-1/2" Retainer Washer
8 8307014 Flanged Nylon Bearing
9 8109944 Hood Bar Washer

10 8114262 Hood Switch Cable Assembly
11 8308062 Hood Spring
12 85000303 Sonar Bracket
13 85000304 Sonar Module
14 85000305 Sonar Cable Assembly



8114308 08   01/07 © Copyright 2005 Hennessy Industries and COATS® All Rights Reserved Printed in USA



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


